During the year ended 31 August 2019, the Group made certain fair value adjustments, with reference to the
finalised independent valuation, to the carrying amounts of the identifiable assets and liabilities of ICG and its
subsidiary as a result of completing the initial accounting. The adjustments to the fair values at the acquisition
date of the identifiable net assets were made as if initial accounting had been completed on the acquisition date.
The amortisation of the respective assets subsequent to the acquisition date was not adjusted as the financial
impact is not material. Accordingly no restated consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 August 2018 is presented.

The above restatements relate to acquisition which was effected during the year ended 31 August 2018 and
hence have no financial impact on the consolidated financial position as at 1 September 2017. Accordingly no
restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 September 2017 is presented.

Restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 August 2018

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated
$’ 000 $’ 000 $’ 000

Total non-current assets 5,626,776 (4,800) 5,621,976
Total current assets 954,397 – 954,397
Total current liabilities (915,318) 7,126 (908,192)
Total non-current liabilities (4,628,943) (2,326) (4,631,269)
Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 1,036,912 – 1,036,912

Details of the financial line items as restated in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 August
2018 include the following:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated
$’ 000 $’ 000 $’ 000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,804,904 (3,511) 1,801,393
Intangible assets 1,454,877 (1,289) 1,453,588
Current liabilities
Contingent consideration – current portion (18,597) 7,126 (11,471)
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (408,431) 213 (408,218)
Contingent consideration – long-term portion (25,697) (2,539) (28,236)

28

3 SEGMENT REPORTING

Operating segments, and the amounts of each segment item reported in the financial statements, are identified
from the financial information provided regularly to the Group’s most senior executive management for the
purposes of allocating resources to, and assessing the performance of, the Group’s various lines of business and
geographical locations.

Individually material operating segments are not aggregated for financial reporting purposes unless the segments
have similar economic characteristics and are similar in respect of the nature of products and services, the nature

[…]

The fair values of the assets and liabilities of ICG recognised at the acquisition date upon completion of
the purchase price allocation are as follows:

$’ 000
(Restated)

Intangible assets 13,457
Property, plant and equipment 235
Trade receivables 3,536
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 2,173
Tax recoverable 222
Cash and cash equivalents 499
Trade payables (3,649)
Other payables, accrued charges, deposits received and deferred services revenue (2,649)
Bank loans (2,792)
Deferred tax liabilities (2,220)

Fair value of net assets acquired 8,812
Goodwill 29,424

Total consideration 38,236

Cash consideration 10,000
Contingent consideration 28,236

Total consideration 38,236

Cash consideration paid 10,000
Cash and cash equivalents acquired (499)

Net cash outflow in respect of the acquisition during the year ended 31 August 2018 9,501

36

8. BUSINESS COMBINATION AND ACQUISITION OF A SUBSIDIARY (CONTINUED)

b. Business combination during the year ended 31 August 2018 (Continued)

Compared with the provisional purchase price allocation disclosed in the Group’s consolidated financial
statements as of and for the year ended 31 August 2018, the following items were restated:

As originally
stated As restated Change
$’ 000 $’ 000 $’ 000

Goodwill 32,935 29,424 (3,511)
Intangible assets 14,746 13,457 (1,289)
Deferred tax liabilities (2,433) (2,220) 213
Contingent consideration (32,823) (28,236) 4,587

The respective profit or loss impact from the acquisition date to 31 August 2018 arising from the above
restatement was not material.

The goodwill is attributable mainly to the skills and technical talent of ICG’s work force and the
synergies expected to be achieved from integrating ICG into the Group’s existing telecommunication
business. None of the goodwill recognised is expected to be deductible for tax purpose.

The revenue and loss after taxation of $10,518,000 and $3,229,000 respectively included in the
consolidated financial statements were contributed by ICG from the date of acquisition to 31 August